June 15, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
And the Honorable Council

State Ho

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Your Excellency and Members of the Council:

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Justice (DOJ) to amend an existing
subgrant to the Allenstown Police Department, Allenstown NH (Vendor #177347-B001),
approved by the Governor and Executive Council on October 27, 2021, item #1035, from the
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) of 2021, by increasing the price limitation by $9,995, from
$39,000 to $48,995. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding for this request is available as follows:

02-20-20-201510-2459 FY 2022

ARPA Subgrants

072-500574, Grants Federal $9.995
EXPLANATION

The Allenstown Police Department was previously approved for ARPA funding to
purchase new ATVs for the purpose of responding to emergency lls in town, ecifically in the
wooded areas of Bear Brook State Park. The Allenstown Police Department lacks a trailer to
tow the ATVs, hindering its ability to reach various areas of town. This amendment will allow
the Allenstown Police Department to purchase a trailer to transport equipment that was
previously purchased with ARPA funds.

In the event that federal funds become no longer available, general funds will not be
requested to support this program.



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
And the Honorable Council

o

Page 2 of 2

Please let me know if you have any questions concerning this request. Your
consideration is greatly appreciated.

Respectfully submitte

#3585215



Siaiowr Mo VHALML G
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND
ALLENS . OWN POLICE L 2AK 0 i NT

FIF_. .. ___L._. AN

This amendment (“Amendment”) is by and between the Department of Justice and the
Allenstown Police Department.

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (“Contract”), approved by the Governor and Council on
October 27, 2021, item #105 the Sub recipient agrees to enter into subgrant under the American
Rescue Plan Act, for the purpose of supporting municipalities and state agencies with activities
related to relaxed COVID-19 restrictions.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 20 of the Contract, the Contract may be
amended, waived or discharged by written instrument executed by the parties thereto;

WHEREAS, Allenstown Police Department and the Department of Justice have agreed to amend
the Contract in certain aspects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Contract, and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Contract
a. Paragraph 1.8; Grant Limitation: Increase by $9,995.00 from $39,000.00 to $48,995.00

b. Delete Exhibit B Paragraph 3a. in its entirety and replace therein as follows:
The Subrecipient shall be awarded an amount not to exceed $48,995.00 of the total
Grant Limitation upon Governor and Council approval to 6/30/2023, with approved
expenditure reports.

2. Effective Date of Amendment
a. This Amendment shall take effect upon approval of the Governor and Executive Council.

3. (Crrtimonnn e of Agre~—~~-*
a. Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions of this

Amendment, the Contract and the obligations of the parties hereunder, shall remain in
full force and effect with the terms and conditions set forth herein. IN WITNESS
WHEREQOF, the parties set their hand as of the day and year first above written.

Weckadd £ S £ May 16, 2022

Michael Stark, Chief of Police Date
Aathbren Cann May 18, 2022
Kathleen B. Carr, Director of Administration Date

Approved by the Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution)

Takhimenc frhbimalz e 5/18/2022

Attorney Date
























































































